
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Tel No: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
John Grieve 
244 3836 
 
 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 
 
 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

 
TUESDAY, 5TH AUGUST, 2014 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
K Bruce Rothwell 

N Buckley Alwoodley; 

R Downes Otley and Yeadon; 

J Dunn Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

B Flynn Adel and Wharfedale 

B Gettings Morley North; 

T Hanley Bramley and Stanningley; 

M Harland Kippax and Methley; 

G Hussain Roundhay; 

M Ingham Burmantofts and Richmond Hill 

G Hyde Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

A Khan Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 

B Selby Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

C Townsley Horsforth; 

G Wilkinson Wetherby; 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
  
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
  
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report. 
  
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
  
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
  
            RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
those parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 
  
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
  
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
  
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
  
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 
8th July 2014 
  
(Copy attached) 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  MATTER ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 
To consider any matters arising from the minutes 
 

 

8   
 

  ACTIVITY UPDATE: TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE 
LICENSING 1ST JANUARY TO 30TH JUNE 2014
  
 
To consider a report by the Head of Licensing and 
Registration which provides an update of 
delegated decisions taken by officers during the 
period 1st January to 30th June 2014.  
  
(Report attached) 
  
 

7 - 14 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  INFORMATION REPORT - TAXI AND PRIVATE 
HIRE LICENSING EQUALITY MONITORING 
 
To consider a report by the Head of Licensing and 
Registration which  provides statistical information 
on the equality monitoring returns to the Taxi and 
Private Hire Licensing Section.  
  
(Report attached) 
  
 

15 - 
26 

10   
 

  ENTERTAINMENT LICENSING SECTION - 
UPDATE REPORT - JANUARY - JUNE 2014 
 
To consider a report by the Head of Licensing and 
Regulation which provides an update of matters 
appertaining to the entertainment Licensing 
Section between January and June 2014.  
 
The report provides an overview of the applications 
received, including reviews and appeals, liaison 
and enforcement actions, and project 
development. 
  
(Report attached) 
  
 

27 - 
38 

11   
 

Otley and 
Yeadon 

 DEREGULATION OF ENTERTAINMENT 
 
To consider a report by the Head of Licensing and 
Registration which sets out details of forthcoming 
changes to regulated entertainment under the 
Licensing Act 2003 brought about by the 
Legislative Reform (Entertainment Licensing) Order 
2014 (LRO) which was laid before Government in 
July and will come into effect in April 2015. 
  
(Report attached) 
  
 

39 - 
48 

12   
 

  LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
2014 
 
To note the contents of the Licensing Committee 
Work Programme for 2014. 
  
(Report attached) 
 

49 - 
52 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

13   
 

Harewood; 
Wetherby 

10.4(3, 
7) 

LEEDS FESTIVAL 2014 UPDATE 
 
To consider a report by the Head of Licensing and 
Registration which provides details of progress of 
the multi-agency meetings and the Event 
Management Plan for the 2014 annual festival. 
 
Please note that Appendix B to this report is 
designated as exempt under the provisions of 
Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4 (3 & 7) 
  
(Report attached) 
  
 

53 - 
72 

14   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting will take place on 
Tuesday 9th September 2014 at 10.00am in the 
Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 

 

   Third Party Recording  
  
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or 
hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and to enable the 
reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
  
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
  

a)      Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement 
of when and where the recording was made, the context of the 
discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title.  

b)     Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that 
 could lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
 proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there 
 should be   no internal editing of published extracts; recordings 
 may start at any point and end at any point but the material 
 between those points must be complete. 

  
  
 

 

     

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 5th August, 2014 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 8th July, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Hyde in the Chair 

 Councillors K Bruce, N Buckley, R Downes, 
J Dunn, G Hussain, B Selby, C Townsley 
and B Flynn 

 
 
18 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Flynn to his first meeting of the Licensing Committee 
 
19 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
  
There were no appeals against the refusal of the inspection of documents 
 
20 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
  
There were no items identified where it was considered necessary to exclude the 
press or public from the meeting due to the confidential nature of the business to be 
considered. 
 
21 Late Items 
  
There were no late items 
 
22 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
  
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
23 Apologies for Absence 
  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: Gettings, Hanley, Harland, 
Ingham, Khan and Wilkinson 
  
24 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
  
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 10th June 2014 were submitted for 
accuracy and approval. 
  
In offering comment Councillor Buckley said he had made representations on the 
HCP Appropriate Suitability Assessm
[...]
uty classification was being applied in the case of whit cider 
products. 

  

(iv)         That the Head of Licensing and Registration be requested to write to all 
Leeds Members of Parliament and the Local Government Association 
making them aware of the duty classification of white cider products. 

(v)          That the report be circulated to all Community Committees for 
 information /discussion 

 Licensing Committee Work Programme 2014 
  
Members considered the contents of the Licensing Committee Work Programme for 
2014/15. 
  
RESOLVED – That, subject to the inclusion of any additional items of business 
identified at this meeting, the contents of the Licensing Committee Work Programme 
be noted. 
 
30 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
  
RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Tuesday, 5th August 
2014 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 

Page 6



 

 

Report of     Head of Licensing and Registration 

Report to      Licensing Committee 

Date:            5 August 2014 

Subject:       Activity Update: Taxi and Private Hire Licensing 1st January to 30th June 
2014  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 

 
Summary of main issues 
 
1 This report updates the previous statistical information that was provided to Members 

in January 2014 regarding delegated decisions taken by officers at Taxi and Private 
Hire Licensing. 

 
2 This report contains information on decisions taken from 1st January to 30th June 2014. 
 
Recommendations 
 
3. That Members note the information in this report. 
 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 At their meeting in August 2013, Members requested that further up
[...]
Limousine Private Hire Vehicle 

• Stretched Limousine Private Hire Operator 

Page 13



 

 

• Hackney Carriage Proprietor 
 

Equality and Cohesion Screening Documents 

Page 14



 

 

Report of     Head of Licensing and Registration 

Report to      Licensing Committee 

Date:            5 August 2014 

Subject:       Information Report – Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Equality 
Monitoring 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 

 
Summary of main issues 
 
1 This report provides statistical information on the equality monitoring returns to the 

Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Section.  
 

2 The report contains a breakdown of the information returned since equality 
monitoring was introduced in January 2014.  

 
  

 
Recommendations 
 

3 That Members note the information in this report. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report author:  Kate Coldwell 

Tel:  3781563 

Page 15

Agenda Item 9



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To inform Members of the breakdown of equality monitoring information returned 
from licence holders.  

2 Background information 

2.1 At its meeting in October 2013, Members of the Licensing Committee directed 
Officers to begin capturing equality monitoring information to better understand the 
profile of service users.  

2.2 An initial report presented in February 2014 only contained one months’ worth of 
data.  This report contains all responses received to date.  

3 Main issues 

3.1 Number of Licences 

3.1.1 Leeds currently has the following numbers of licences in place: - 

• 986 Hackney Carriage Drivers 

• 537 Hackney Carriage Vehicles 

• 4868 Private Hire Drivers 

• 3739 Priva
[...]
.57% of total answered 
 Jewish 1 3.57% of total answered 
 No religion 4 14.29% of total answered 
 No belief 1 3.57% of total answered 

 

 Number of vehicles suspended involving individuals about who we know their gender: 32 (24.62%) 

 Breakdown of Gender: 
 Male 32 100.00% of total answered 
 Female 0 0.00% of total answered 

  

 Number of vehicles suspended involving individuals about who we know their D.O.B.: 22 (16.92%) 

 Breakdown of age range: 
 18-24 0 0.00% of total answered 
 25-34 5 22.73% of total answered 
 35-44 8 36.36% of total answered 
 45-54 5 22.73% of total answered 
 55-64 3 13.64% of total answered 
 65+ 1 4.55% of total answered 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 24



 

 

Appendix 2 
 
Suspensions and Revocations by Ethnic Origin: 
 

Description Licence Revoked Licence Suspended 

English 0 1 

Kashmiri 0 3 

Pakistani 1 5 

White and Asian 0 1 

 
Suspensions and Revocations by Gender: 
 

Gender Licence Revoked Licence Suspended 

Male 1 11 

 
Suspensions and Revocations by Age: 
 

Action 18 to 24 25 to 34 35 to 44 45 to 54 55 to 64 65+ 

Licence Revoked 0 1 0 0 0 0 

Licence Suspended 0 0 2 3 0 0 

 
 
 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Head of Licensing and Registration 

Report to Licensing Committee 

Date:   5th August 2014 

Subject: Entertainment Licensing Section – Update Report  
  January – June 2014 
 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 
Summary of main issues 
 
1.   This report provides Members with an update of matters appertaining to the 

 entertainment licensing section between January and June 2014.  The section 
 deals with a variety of licences and registrations.  This report provides an overview 
 of the applications received, including reviews and appeals, liaison and 
 enforcement actions, and project development. 

 
Recommendations 
 
2.  That Licensing Committee note the contents of the report.  

 
Report author:   Nicola Raper 

Tel: 74095 

Page 27

Agenda Item 10



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To inform the Licensing Committee of matters appertaining to the entertainment 
licensing section during the last six month period. 

2 Background information 

2.1 Entertainment licensing deals with licences, permits and authorisations under 
various pieces of legislation.   

 
2.2  The main functions of the section are 

• Licensing Act 2003 - sale/supply of alcohol and regulated entertainment 

• Gambling Act 2005 - gambling facilities including the large casino 

• Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions Act) 1982 – adult retail shops, 
cinemas, and sexual entertainment venues. 

• Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 – registration of mobile collectors, scrap yards 
and motor salvage operators. 

 
2.3 The council has statement of licensing policies for all but the latter function (scrap 

metal) set out above. 
 
2.4  Application, inspection and enforcement procedures must be followed in 

accordance with the relevant legislation. 
 
2.5 As a general rule any application that attracts adverse representation will be 
 heard  before a licensing subcommittee, with the exception of licences for sexual 
 entertainment venues where all new and renewal applications are brought before 
 Members.   
 
2.6 Applications made under the Licensing and Gambling Acts must be granted in the 

absence of representations.   
 
2.7 The Scrap Metal Dealers Act is an executive function and as a consequence these 
 will not come before the licensing subcommittee.  Any applicant who the licensing 
 authority is minded to refuse due to having relevant offences will have the 
 opportuni
[...]
l’s website, 

unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 
 
 

Page 38



 

 

Report of the Head of Licensing and Registration 

Report to  Licensing Committee 

Date:   5 August 2014 

Subject: Deregulation of Entertainment 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):  
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number:  

 
Summary of main issues 
 

1. The Legislative Reform (Entertainment Licensing) Order 2014 brings in further 

deregulation of entertainment. 

 
2. This report describes those changes in context with previous amendments to the 

Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Recommendations 
 
3. Members of Licensing Committee to note the content of the report. 
 
 

 Report author:  Susan Holden 

Tel:  0113 395 1863 

Page 39

Agenda Item 11



 

 

1 Purpose of the report 
 
1.1 To advise Licensing Committee of forthcoming changes to regulated entertainment 

under the Licensing Act 2003 brought about by the Legislative Reform 
(Entertainment Licensing) Order 2014 (LRO) which was laid before Government in 
July 2014 and will come into effect in April 2015. 

 
2 Background 
 
2.1 In “The Plan for Growth” published alongside the Budget in 2011, the Government 

announced that it intended to reduce the licensing burden for live music 
performance and bring forward proposals to reduce licensing burdens imposed on 
other forms of entertainment regulated by the Licensing Act 2003.  

 
2.2 In September 2011, the DCMS issued a policy consultation that sought views on a 

proposal to remove licensing requirements in England and Wales for “regulated 
entertainment”. In launching the consultation, the Go
[...]
  6TH JANUARY 2015   

    

    

Meeting date:   10TH FEBRUARY 2015   

    

P
age 50



LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15 - LAST UPDATED 25/06/14 (JG) 
 

Key:  
RP –  Review of existing policy DP – Development of new policy  PM – Performance management B – Briefings  SC – Statutory consultation 

 
 

ITEM DESCRIPTION Officer TYPE OF ITEM 

    

Meeting date:   10TH MARCH 2015   

    

    

Meeting date:   WEDNESDAY 8TH APRIL 2015   

    

    

Meeting date:   WEDNESDAY 6TH MAY 2015   

    

    

 
 

P
age 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

Report of the Head of Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Committee 

Date: 5 August 2014 

Subject:  Leeds Festival 2014 Update 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Wetherby and Harewood 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 10.4 (3 & 7) 

Appendix number: Appendix B 

Executive Summary 

1        The Leeds Festival is an annual event held within the grounds of Bramham Park   
over the August Bank Holiday weekend.  The event is , held under the authorisation 
of a premises licence issued under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
2.      Recommendations 
 
            The Licensing Committee is required to consider this report and take such steps it 

considers appropriate to promote the licensing objectives as detailed in paragraph 
5.1.1 of this report and the recommendations as detailed at 5.1.3. 

 
 
1.0     Purpose of this Report 
 
  1.1 This report advises Members of the progress of the multi-agency meetings and the     

Event Management Plan for the 2014 annual festival 
 
2.0      Background Information 

2.1     The premises licence for the Leeds Festival was considered and approved b
[...]
e Event 
Management Plan and the document containing the summary of changes are 
potentially exempt information under Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) 
and (7) as these include information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person and it contains information relating to any action taken or to 
be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 

Members are asked to consider exclusion of the press and public from the hearing 
if these matters contained within the summary of changes are to be discussed. 

3.4        The maximum capacity for the event site is 89,999 in total, although the  Event   
Management Plan for 2014 is set for a capacity of 70,000. The Event Management 
Plan will be amended subject to consultation and agreement with responsible 
authorities if ticket sales are to exceed this number. 

3.5       To ensure the widest circulation of information the Leeds Festival Management   
teams have held meetings with the Parish/Town Councils in the area surrounding 
the site and maintain regular contact. 

Page 54



 3

3.6       The first multi-agency meeting was held on the 13 February 2014 and these   
meetings have continued on a bi monthly basis. The last meeting will be held on 
the 7 August 2014. It is anticipated that the multi- agency partners and responsible 
authorities will provide their approval to the Event Management Plan at this 
meeting.  

4.0        Corporate Considerations 

4.1        Consultation and Engagement 

4.1.1  The application for a premises licence considered in 2006 underwent the full 28 
day consultation process including a newspaper advertisement and public notices 
displayed around the site for the required 28 day notice period.  Full liaison was 
also held with the Ward Members and responsible authorities. The licence holder 
continues to consult with community representatives through the Parish Councils 
and local residents on all aspects of the i
[...]
ntenance fee as prescribed under the Licensing Act 
2003. 

4.5         Legal Implications  

4.5.1      There are no legal implications in terms of the premises licence identified. 

4.5.2      There is no provision for the premises licence to be open for consideration at this 
point of time given that the licence and subsequent revisions to the terms of the 
licence have been previously approved. Instead Members should consider 
whether and how to approve the Event Management Plan as required under 
condition 2 of the licence.  

4.6         Risk Management      

4.6.1      Preparation for the event is subject to a number of multi-agency meetings. 

4.6.2     Any matters arising during the planning of the 2014 event having an implication on 
the premises licence and objectives of the Licensing Act will be brought back 
before the Licensing Committee.  

5.0        Options Available To Members 

5.1      Members of the Licensing Committee must make decisions with a view to 
promoting the Licensing Objectives which are: 

1) the prevention of crime and disorder 
2) public safety 
3) the prevention of public nuisance 
4) the protection of children from harm   

 
5.2      Whilst there should be no major amendments to the Event Management Plan there 

is still scope for minor changes in accordance with the relevant agency approval. It 
would therefore not be appropriate for members to approve the Event Management 
Plan today. 

5.3     Members may therefore consider it more appropriate, as in previous years to: 

a) Give delegated authority to the Head of Licensing and Registration to approve 
the Event Management Plan prior to the start of the event. 
 

              and 

b) Give delegated authority to the Head of Licensing and Registration to approve 
any minor amendments to the Event Management Plan prior to the start of the 
event.  
 

5.4      Should the Event Management Plan be subject to amendment without the relevant 
agency consent, or be of a nature whic
[...]
 months prior to the festival each year. 
 
13. The Event Management Plan and any revisions to the Event Management Plan must be 

approved by the Licensing Authority prior to the Festival 
 
Public safety 
 
14. The maximum permitted capacity at the event is 85,000 ticket holders and 4999 guests (89999 

persons in total)  The proposed capacity for each event will form part of the Event Management 
Plan notified to the Licensing Authority and the Multi Agency partners under the conditions of 
this Licence. 

 

Page 64



Licence produced on 16/07/2014 at 10:29 by Mrs Bridget Massey - PREM/02193/005 - Page 7 of 7 

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 
 
None 
 
Annex 4 – Plans 
 
The plans for these premises are as those submitted with the application. A copy of which is held by 
Leeds City Council licensing authority.  
 
 
 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

Exempt / Confidential Under Access to 
Information Procedure Rules 10.4 (3, 7)



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	8 Activity Update: Taxi and Private Hire Licensing 1st January to 30th June 2014
	9 Information Report - Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Equality Monitoring
	10 Entertainment Licensing Section - Update Report - January - June 2014
	11 Deregulation of Entertainment
	12 Licensing Committee Work Programme 2014
	13 Leeds Festival 2014 Update
	Appendix A
	Appendix B






Minutes of the meeting


 

Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 9th September, 2014 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 5th August, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Harland in the Chair 

 Councillors R Downes, B Gettings,  
G Hussain, G Hyde, A Khan, B Selby, 
C Townsley, G Wilkinson, B Flynn and 
M Ingham 

 
 
31 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
RESOLVED – That, the public be excluded from the meeting where Members 
consider that part of the agenda designated as exempt on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information so designated. Appendix B of the report entitled ‘Leeds 
Festival 2013 Update” (Minute No.41refers) is designated as exempt in accordance 
with paragraphs 10.4 (3,7) of Schedule 12A(3) of the Local Government Act 1972 on 
the grounds that it contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information) and 
information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. As such, on this occasion, it is 
deemed that the benefit of keeping the information confidential is greater than that of 
allowing public access to it. 
  
32 Late Items 
  
The were no late items 
 
33 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
  
There were no declarations of Dislosable Pecuniary Interests made at the meeting. 
 
34 Apologies for Absence 
  
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors K Bruce,  
N Buckley, J Dunn, and T Hanley  
  
35 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2014 be confirmed as 
a correct record. 
  
36 Activity Update: Taxi and Private Hire Licensing 1st January to 30th 
 June 2014 
   
The report of the Head of Licensing and Registration updated the Committee with 
statistical information regarding delegated decisions taken by officers at Taxi and 



 

Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 9th September, 2014 

 

Private Hire Licensing.  The report contained information on decisions taken 
between 1 January 2014 and 30 June 2014. 
  
The report provided statistics on the following: 
  

·       Refusal and Revocation Decisions 

·       Suspensions 

·       Complaints 

·       Appeals 

Further information was given regarding appeals that had been upheld and 
examples of inappropriate behaviour.  In response to Member’s questions, it was 
reported that dishonesty offences generally related to theft/left property and that 
smoking in vehicles when not carrying passengers was still an offence. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
   
37 Information Report - Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Equality Monitoring 
  
The report of the Head of Licensing and Registration provided statistical information 
on equality monitoring returns to the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Section. 
  
Issues discussed included the following: 
  
The information was collected when new licence applications were made or when 
licenses were renewed. 
The information would be used for equality purposes and for training and testing. 
The current position of re-licensing vehicles that were over the prescribed age. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted 
  
38 Entertainment Licensing Section - Update Report - January - June 2014  
The report of the Head of Licensing and Registration provided Members with an 
update on matters relating to the Entertainment Licensing Section. The report 
detailed applications received, reviews and appeals, liaison and enforcement actions 
and project development. 
  
Issues highlighted from the report included the following: 
  

•       The current statement of Licensing Policy was approved by Council in 
January 2014 and would be reviewed in 2017 for approval in 2018. 

•       Changes to Cumulative Impact Policies. 

•       New development in the Lower Kirkgate area – this would see a mix of retail, 
residential and leisure facilities. 



 

Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 9th September, 2014 

 

•       Local Area Guidance – further to the South Leeds scheme there were similar 
proposals for Inner East (Harehills) Inner West (Armley) which would bring in 
control measures for applicants. 

•       Attention was brought to licensing statistics - there had been 67 recent 
applications with only 4 being settled at hearings. 

•       Sexual Entertainment Venues – Members who participated in the recent 
hearings were thanked and an update was given on the position across the 
City. 

•       Gambling Act – Members were made aware of new planning controls that 
were being proposed and the number of recent applications. 

Referring to paragraph 3.6.2 (ii) of the submitted report, it was report that the 
wording was inaccurate and should be corrected to read as follows: 
  
ii) Ruby May (1) (Deep Blue) and Bean Leisure Trading A Limited (Wildcats) 
  
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was discussed: 
  

•       Work with Community Committee Health Champions was suggested to 
identify further areas that could benefit from having Local Area Guidance. 

•       Reports of an illegal scrap metal business trading in a residential area – it was 
reported that this would be an issue for planning enforcement. 

•       Sale of illegal cigarettes – this was a trading standards issue.  

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
  
  
39 Deregulation of Entertainment 
  
The report of the Head of Licensing and Registration advised the Committee of 
forthcoming changes to regulated entertainment under the Licensing Act 2003 
brought about by the Legislative Reform (Entertainment Licensing) Order 2014 
(LRO) which was laid before Government in July 2014 and will come into effect in 
April 2015. 
  
Issues highlighted from the report included the following: 
  

•       The order would bring further deregulation to some low risk forms of 
entertainment. 

•       Raising the audience number for live music from 200 to 500. 

•       Exemptions for local authority, health and school buildings.  



 

Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 9th September, 2014 

 

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was discussed: 
  

•       Deregulation for private hire/taxis – it was reported that there had been debate 
in the LGA Policy Forum.  A letter had been sent to Government which would 
be followed up. 

•       The Environmental Protection Act would continue to be used for enforcing 
public nuisance issues. 

•       Parish and Town Council buildings would be classed as local authority 
buildings. 

  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
  
40 Licensing Committee Work Programme 2014 
  
Members considered the contents of the Licensing Committee Work Programme for 
2014/15. 
  
RESOLVED -  That the Licensing Committee Work programme be noted. 
  
41 Leeds Festival 2014 Update 
  
The report of the Head of Licensing and Registration advised Members of the 
progress of the multi-agency meetings and the Event Management Plan for the 2014 
Leeds Festival. 
  
It was reported that the final multi-agency meeting was due to be held and it was 
confident that all arrangements were in place. With regard to the possibility of 
inclement weather, Members were informed that there had been discussions with 
Highways and the Environment Agency and a memorandum of understanding would 
be in place before the festival.  Members were asked to approve the event 
management plan. 
  
In response to comments and questions, the following was discussed: 
  
It was not thought that there would be a ban on e-cigarettes as they were not 
classed as illegal, but as with normal cigarettes there use would not be allowed in 
marquees and tented structures 
The event organiser had arranged for additional road sweepers should there be 
problems with mud. 
Drainage improvements had been made. 
Members were invited to attend the final inspection before the start of the festival. 
  
RESOLVED –  
  
(1)  That delegated authority be given to the Head of Licensing and Registration to 
approve the Event Management Plan prior to the start of the Event. 
  



 

Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 9th September, 2014 

 

(2)  That delegated authority be given to the Head of Licensing and Registration to 
approve any minor amendments to the Event Management Plan prior to the start of 
the event. 
  
42 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
  
RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Tuesday, 9th 
 September 2014 at 10.00 a.m. in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
  


